The amendments to IAS 21 set out when a currency is exchangeable into another currency and when it is not.

They also indicate how an entity determines the exchange rate to apply when a currency is not exchangeable

and, where this is the case, what information an entity must disclose.

The amendments to IAS 21 must be applied to financial years beginning on or after January 1, 2025. These

amendments have no impact on the consolidated financial statements.

Changes in presentation

In note 02 (accounting policies and estimates) of the consolidated financial statements as at December 31,

2024, changes had been made to the presentation in insurance finance income or expenses of experience

adjustments for premiums received and for insurance acquisition cash flows paid that relate to future service.

As a consequence of these changes, the following amounts for the comparative period have been adjusted in

the income statement:

79

DZ BANK
2025 Half-Year Financial Report
Interim consolidated financial statements
Notes

Income statement for the period January 1 to June 30, 2024

€ million

Jan. 1–

Jun. 30, 2024

before

restatement

 Amount of

restatement

 Jan. 1–

Jun. 30, 2024

after

restatement

(…)

Insurance service result  970 -333 637

Insurance revenue  6,158 -315 5,843

Insurance service expenses  -5,113 -17 -5,130

Net income/expenses from reinsurance contracts held  -75 - -75

(…)

Insurance finance income or expenses  -3,407 333 -3,074

(…)

Profit before taxes  1,711 - 1,711

Income taxes  -465 - -465

Net profit  1,246 - 1,246

Furthermore, the aforementioned presentation change results in related adjustments to the associated

comparative disclosures in note 04 (segment information), note 11 (insurance finance income or expenses),

note 47 (insurance revenue), note 48 (presentation of income or expense in the insurance business), and

note 49 (change in the carrying amounts of insurance contract liabilities).

As a consequence of the changes that were set out in note 02 (accounting policies and estimates) of the

consolidated financial statements as at December 31, 2024, the comparative disclosures for the total of the